
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Personnel Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 1 November 2023 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman) Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gemma Coton Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
12 September 2023.  
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Exclusion of the Public and Press      

 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972.  
 
1 - Information relating to any individual. 
 
2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  
 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider it in private or in public. In 
making the decision, Members should balance the interests of individuals or the 
Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their discretion 
members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on 
the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

7. Shortlisting for the Post of Chief Executive      
 
** The papers for the item will be circulated under separate cover to Personnel 
Committee members and appointed substitutes who have confirmed attendance at 
the meeting only. The contents should not be discussed with others and no copies 
should not be made. ** 
 
 

8. Readmittance of the Press and Public      
 
The Personnel Committee is recommended to resolve to readmit the press and 
public to the meeting 
 

9. Workforce Profile Statistics  (Pages 9 - 28)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide the PC committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including 
measuring staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are taking to address 
any issues. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 



1.1 to review and note the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 2023/24 (Appendix 
one). 

 
 

10. Policy Updates  (Pages 29 - 54)    
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee (PC) on proposed changes to 
existing HR policies. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review and approves the following policies for implementation: 
 

- Recruitment and Selection Policy 
- Armed Forces and Reservist Policy 

 
 

11. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221534 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedure 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Natasha Clark, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221534  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 24 October 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 12 September 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton (In place of Councillor Lynne Parsons) 
Councillor Simon Lytton (In place of Councillor Chris Pruden) 
Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Susan Blunsden, HR Manager 
Aaron Hetherington, Principal Officer - Electoral Services Lead 
 
Officers Attending Virtually: 
 
Yvonne Rees, Chief Executive 
Ruth Wooldridge, Health and Safety Manager 
 

12 Appointment of Chairman  
 
The Chairman of the Personnel Committee having stood down from the 
Committee, the Principal Officer – Electoral Services Lead opened the 
meeting and call for nominations for the appointment of Chairman of the 
Personnel Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal year. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Personnel Committee - 12 September 2023 

  

It was proposed by Councillor Wood and seconded by Councillor Webb that  
Councillor Pratt be appointed Chairman of the Personnel Committee for the 
remained of the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 
It was subsequently proposed by Councillor Crichton and seconded by 
Councillor Beere that Councillor Watkins be appointed Chairman of the 
Personnel Committee for the remained of the 2023/2024 municipal year. 
 
There being two nominations for Chairman of the Personnel Committee, it 
was put to the vote. There were five votes for Councillor Pratt and five votes 
for Councillor Watkins with no abstentions, resulting in a tie. (Councillor Lytton 
arrived after the vote had taken place) 
 
Councillor Pratt and Councillor Watkins confirmed they did not wish to 
withdraw their nomination for Chairman.  
 
The Committee endorsed the suggestion of the Governance and Elections 
Manager that the Assistant Director of Human Resources, for impartiality, 
draw a name to appoint the Chairman. The Assistant Director of Human 
Resources drew Councillor Lynn Pratt’s name. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Lynn Pratt be appointed Chairman of the Personnel 

Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal year.  
 
 

13 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (if required)  
 
The Vice-Chairman having been appointed Chairman, it was necessary to 
appoint a new Vice-Chairman for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Crichton and seconded by Councillor Beere 
that Councillor Watkins be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year.  
 
There were no other nominations.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That Councillor Amanda Watkins be appointed Vice-Chairman of 

Personnel Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal 
year.  

 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

15 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  

Page 6



Personnel Committee - 12 September 2023 

  

 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

16 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

17 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

19 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to provide the Personnel Committee 
with an update on the council’s workforce, including measuring staff well-
being and to highlight the actions officers were taking to address any issues. 
 
The Assistant Director of Human Resources explained that the workforce 
profile report provided commentary and data for quarter 1 of 2023/24 and that 
ongoing work was being undertaken to monitoring workforce data as it helped 
the council measure how well it is supporting staff.  
 
In response to queries from the Committee, the Assistant Director of Human 
Resources agreed that future reports would display statistics in a format that 
captured the data to the best affect.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the workforce date for Quarter 1 

of 2023/24 be noted.  
 
 

20 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek approval from the Personnel 
Committee on proposed changes to existing HR policies. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Human Resources 
explained that the HR team were systematically working through all policies 
and refreshing them where required, to simply and make them more user 
friendly. 
 

Page 7



Personnel Committee - 12 September 2023 

  

In response to questions from the Committee, the Health and Safety Manager 
explained that the Lone Working Policy was being reviewed and updated as 
there were now more employees lone working.  
 
The Chief Executive assured Councillors that Lone Working was taken very 
seriously and that the Lone Working policy needed to reflect the modern 
times.  The Chief Executive thanked the Health and Safety Manager for the 
work undertaken to update the Lone Working Policy. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be 

approved for implementation:  
- Exit Interview Policy 
- Criminal Record Checking Policy and Procedure 
- Politically Restricted and Politically Sensitive Posts Policy 
- Lone Working Policy 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.16 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
1 November 2023 
 

Workforce Profile Statistics 
 
Report of Chief Executive 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide the PC committee with an update on CDC’s workforce including measuring 
staff well-being and to highlight the actions officers are taking to address any issues. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to review and note the workforce date for Quarter 2 of 2023/24 (Appendix one). 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Workforce Data for Quarter 2 of 2023/24 has been produced and is available at 

appendix one of this report.  HR monitor workforce data on a quarterly basis to 
identify emerging trends in staff wellbeing and organisational development.  
Comparative data is included to assist CDC with benchmarking against the local 
government sector and, for sensitive information such as ethnicity, gender, age, 
against the make-up of the district and the UK overall.   

 

3.0 Report Details 

 
3.1 The workforce profile report provides commentary and data for quarter 2 of 

2023/24. It also includes past data where this is available. This report provides 
annual analysis on key data such as turnover and absence rates. 

 
3.2 The report provides statistics on: 
 

 Headcount & FTE 

 Employment and role basis 

 Agency usage 

 Turnover 

 Leavers by length of service  

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 Leavers by reason 

 Sickness absence incidents by reason 

 Sickness absence rates –all absence, short-term, long-term, stress-related 

 Percentage of working time lost due to sickness absence 

 Age profile 

 Gender profile 

 Ethnicity profile 

 Disability profile 

 Sexual orientation profile 

 Apprenticeship information 
 
3.3 At Personnel Committee in June 2023, it was requested that further data analysis 

be provided in relation to the sensitive information categories.  Our collection of 
this data has vastly improved, and HR and the CEO are continuing to encourage 
all employees to provide this data. CDC recognise this is not mandatory but are 
encouraging staff to share as widely as possi
[...]
d over the next 12 months, based on funds entering the 

Council’s Apprenticeship service account, including the 10% top up from the government.  It is estimated that the Council will spend £55,379 in the next 12 months based 

on the current apprenticeships within the table above.   

Expired Funds 

To date the Council have not had any expired funds retracted from the levy account. 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Personnel Committee 
 
1 November 2023 
 

Policy Updates 
 

Report of Chief Executive 

 

Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from the Personnel Committee (PC) on proposed changes to existing 
HR policies. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review and approves the following policies for implementation: 

 
 - Recruitment and Selection Policy 
 - Armed Forces and Reservist Policy 

 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The policies outlined above are part of the rolling programme of policy updates that 

officers are bringing to Personnel Committee for approval as HR systematically 
work through and refresh all HR-related policies. 

 
2.2 UNISON are also provided with these documents for review and comment.  Any 

feedback received will be shared at the PC ahead of these policies being approved. 
 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 
3.1 The approach officers are taking to review all HR policies is to prioritise those 

needed to reflect changes in legislation and or work practices.    
 
3.2 The aim of the review was to simplify the content where possible, removing any 

unnecessary information and ultimately making them more user friendly for 
managers and employees to understand and follow them. 

 
3.3 The table in Appendix 1 gives an overview of all the proposed changes for each 

policy. 

 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 Officers have updated the policies attached to this report to reflect current 

legislation and 
[...]
ies also 
allow for some flex so they can be adapted to suit the situation and specific 
circumstances.   

 
7.6 Furthermore, the policies are regularly reviewed and updated to ensure they remain 

fit for purpose so any future EDI implications can be captured and mitigated against. 
 
Comments checked by: 
Natasha Barnes, CSC Service Delivery Manager, 01295 227965  
natasha.barnes@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Sustainability Implications 

 
7.7 There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report  
 

Comments checked by: 
Jo Miskin, Climate Action Manager, 01295 221748, jo.miskin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
 
8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision     N/A 

 
Financial Threshold Met:   N/A  
 
Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A  
 
 
Wards Affected 
 
N/A 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
N/A 
 
Lead Councillor 
 
N/A 

 
Document Information 
 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Outline of changes to each policy 

 Appendix 2 – Recruitment and Selection Policy  

 Appendix 3 – Armed Forces and Reservists Policy 

Page 31

mailto:shona.ware@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Background papers 
N/A 
 
Report Author and contact details 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director of Human Resources 
01295 221549 
Claire.cox@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

Page 32



Appendix 1 – Outline of changes to each policy, November 2023 

 
 

 

 

Document Changes 

Recruitment and 
Selection Policy 

This policy is brand new and aims to reinforce the roles and responsibilities for all involved at all stages of the 
recruitment and selection process. 

Armed Forces and 
Reservists Policy 

Refreshed and updated to ensure correct payment rates, up-to-date Employees Assistance Programme details, 
and a general tidy-up. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

 

 
Recruitment and Selection Policy 

 
 

Page 35



DOCUMENT CONTROL 

 

Organisation(s) Cherwell District Council (CDC) 

Policy title Recruitment and Select
[...]
o determine the grade of the job.  The 

Council uses the GLPC and Hay job evaluation schemes.  

 

8. Vacancy Approval Process 

 

8.1 All vacancies (permanent/temporary/agency) will undergo a robust approval process, this 

process involves the recruitment manager seeking the approval from their Corporate Director 

in the first instance via a recruitment form available on the HR/Payroll system.  Once 

approved this form will then be considered at HR’s Vacancy Management meeting.  Provided 

the vacancy is approved the recruiting manager can proceed to the advertising.  

 

8.2 The vacancy approval process has been modified for the use of agency Waste Collection 

Loaders and LGV Driver/Loaders due to the need for covering unforeseen absences at short 

notice. For agency workers within these roles, a recruitment form will not be required. Agency 

usage will be monitored. 

 

9.  Advertising  

 

9.1  All externally advertised posts will be displayed on the Council’s website under a section 

specifically for jobs at the Council. Where appropriate and cost effective, posts will also be 

advertised via the Council’s social media pages, online jobs boards and relevant specialist 

publications in order to maximise the chances of attracting the best quality and most suitable 

candidate.  

Page 40



Recruitment & Section Policy 7 November 2023 

 

9.2  Some vacancies may be advertised internally for current employees of the Council only to 

apply. Typically, this will be in circumstances where the Council feels that there are current 

employees who have the required skills, knowledge, and experience to fulfil the post or where 

there is a restructure or employees are potentially at risk.  

 

9.3 Agency workers will be advised of any internal vacancies.  

 

10.  Applications  

 

10.1  All applications for recruitment campaigns that are administered by Human Resources must 

be received on the standard online application form which can be accessed v
[...]
ive and Corporate Directors. 

 

11.5  The confidentiality of all applications must be respected by all individuals involved in the 

recruitment process.  

 

11.6  When applicants are notified that they have been shortlisted they will be informed whether 

written exercises or other relevant tests are to be used as part of the selection process. 

Reasonable adjustments will be implemented for any applicants that require them in order to 

participate in the selection process and applicants can notify Human Resources if they 

require adjustments.  

Page 41



Recruitment & Section Policy 8 November 2023 

 

11.7  An interview assessment form will be completed during the interview to ensure that each 

applicant has been assessed fairly against the role. Everyone involved in the interview 

process must take accurate notes to ensure they are able to score the responses to questions 

asked.  The panel members will use these scores along with any other selection criteria to 

determining the candidate to be selected for appointment.  

 

11.8  A number of additional techniques could be used as part of the selection process, and this 

could include (but is not limited to) assessment centres; scenario tests; written exercises; 

presentations. Managers should ensure that the assessment method(s) reflects the 

requirements of the role. When they are invited to take part in the selection process, 

applicants will be advised what assessment techniques will be used.  

 

12.  Offers of employment  

 

12.1  The recruiting manager is responsible for notifying the successful candidate and making a 

verbal offer of employment. Any verbal offer will be subject to relevant pre-employment 

checks (see section 12 for more information).   

 

12.2  Human Resources will request two references for successful external candidates, at least 

one of which should be the candidate’s last employer or in cases of school leavers / graduates 

a reference from the school, college or university. In exceptional circumstances, one 

reference may be a character reference, but this must not be from a relative of the candidate.  

 

12.3  Where references are received and determined as unsatisfactory by the Council, any offer of 

employment may be withdrawn. Alternatively, the Council may withdraw an offer of 

employment where, despite numerous attempts, they are unable to secure a satisfactory 

reference.  

 

13.  Pre-employment checks  

 

13.1  In addition to satisfactory references, any offer of employment is subject to a number of pre-

employment checks which include: -  

 

 Evidence of eligibility to work in the UK as detailed in the Asylum & Immigration Act 

1996.  

 Occupational Health pre-employment questionnaire and any relevant medical 

checks.  

 Sight of original certificates for qualifications.  

 Any relevant safeguarding checks, such as a Disclosure & Barring Service (DBS) 

check.  

 

13.2  Depending on the nature of the post, a basic criminal record check; standard or enhanced 

DBS check or police vetting may be required. The advert will clearly indicate if a check is 

required, and this will also be detailed on the job description / person specification. More 

information to progress the relevant check will be provided to the successful candidate once 

an offer of employment has been made.  

 

13.3  If any of the required pre-employment checks are not successfully completed any offer of 

employment may be withdrawn.  

Page 42



Recruitment & Section Policy 9 November 2023 

 

13.4  Applicants who are applying for posts that involve driving, particularly posts that require 

driving larger vehicles, will also be required to undertake additional medical / licence checks. 

Details of theses checks will be provided as part of the recruitment process.  

 

 

14.  Unsuccessful applicants and feedback  

 

14.1  Applicants who are unsuccessful at the interview / selection process stage will be notifi
[...]
st has to undertake additional training as a 
direct result of their mobilisation (routine training is excluded). 

 
10 Terms and conditions during mobilisation 
 
10.1 Pay 

The MoD will assume responsibility for the reservist’s salary for the duration of their 
mobilisation. 

 

Page 51



Armed Forces and Reservists Policy 8  October 2023 

 

The Council will therefore suspend the reservist’s salary during the period of 
mobilisation. 

 
10.2 Continuous Service 

Time spent away from work does not count towards continuous service, but 
continuity of employment is not broken where the reservist is re-engaged within 6 
months of the end of their active service. 

 
10.3 Pension 

A reservist who is a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
when called up is entitled to remain a member. The MoD will pay the employers 
pension contributions whilst the individual is mobilised, provided that they continue 
to pay their personal contributions.  
 

10.4 Annual Leave 
Where an employee is mobilised, this is treated by the Council as special unpaid 
leave. Reservists do not accrue annual leave whilst mobilised and on unpaid leave.  
Reservists when they demobilise will get a period of post-operational leave. 
Reservists will be continued to be paid by the MoD during this time. 
 
Annual leave untaken up to the date of mobilisation may be carried over into the 
following leave year if necessary. The “up to a maximum of 5 days” rule associated 
with untaken annual leave being carried forward is waived in the case of a 
mobilised reservist.  
 

10.5 Sick Pay 
Reservists who become sick or injured during mobilisation will be covered by MoD 
healthcare arrangements (including pay) until they are demobilised. If the sickness 
or injury continues and this results in early demobilisation, the reservist will remain 
covered by the MoD until the last day of paid military leave. After this time the 
reservist will be subject to the Council’s Sickness Absence Polic

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 November 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Lynn Pratt (Chairman)  
Councillor Amanda Watkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Gemma Coton 
Councillor David Hingley 
Councillor Lynne Parsons 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Rob Pattenden (In place of Councillor Fiona Mawson) 
Councillor Nigel Simpson (In place of Councillor Bryn Williams) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Fiona Mawson 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 
Officers:  
 
Claire Cox, Assistant Director Human Resources 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

22 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

23 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 September 2023 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  



Personnel Committee - 1 November 2023 

  

 
24 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

25 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
Resolved 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it could involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 
 

26 Shortlisting for the Post of Chief Executive  
 
Julie Towers, Penna, the external recruiter running the recruitment process 
and the Assistant Director Human Resources gave an exempt update on the 
outcomes of the longlisting for the post of Chief Executive to enable the 
Committee to identify the candidates who would be on the shortlist. 
 
Having considered the exempt update, based on their merit, Members agreed 
the candidates who should proceed to the interview stage. 
 
Members subsequently considered and confirmed the process for the shortlist 
and interview stage.    
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt update from Penna Consulting and the Assistant 

Director Human Resources on the outcome of the longlist process be 
noted.  
 

(2) That based on their merit, the candidates to proceed to the interview 
stage be agreed. 
 

(The Governance and Elections Manager and the Webcast Operative left the 
meeting for the duration of this item) 
 
 

27 Readmittance of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That the press and public be readmitted to the meeting.  
 
 

28 Workforce Profile Statistics  
 



Personnel Committee - 1 November 2023 

  

The Chief Executive submitted a report to provide the Committee with an 
update on the council’s workforce including measuring staff well-being and to 
highlight the actions officers were taking to address any issues. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the workforce data for Quarter 2 

of 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 

29 Policy Updates  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report to seek approval of new HR policies 
and on proposed changes to existing HR policies. 
 
In response to Members’ questions on the Recruitment and Selection Policy, 
the Assistant Director Human Resources explained that at a number of 
additional techniques could be used but, at present, there was no alternative 
to interviews as part of the recruitment process.  
 
In relation to advertising vacancies, the Assistant Director Human Resources 
advised that, as set out in the Policy, all vacancies were advertised on the 
website and, where appropriate, online job boards and relevant specialist 
publications. The new Recruitment training module would capture how new 
employees came across roles which would inform how the reach of vacancies 
could be expanded.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the following policies be 

approved for implementation: 
 

- Recruitment and Selection Policy 
- Armed Forces and Reservist Policy 

 
 

30 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


